PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7488220

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRANE HOLDINGS, CO.	08/11/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYDRO-AIRE AEROSPACE CORP.
Street Address:	3000 WINONA AVENUE
City:	BURBANK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91510

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16858532
Patent Number:	7546215
Patent Number:	8457846
Patent Number:	9422058

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)628-3616

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 972-628-3600

Email: patents@munckwilson.com **Correspondent Name: DOCKET CLERK - CRANE** Address Line 1: P.O. DRAWER 800889 Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75380

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRNC01-00125
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM A. MUNCK
SIGNATURE:	/William A. Munck, Reg. No. 39,308/
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=2022.08.11 Crane Holdings Co. to Hydro-Aire Aerospace Corp. Assignment#page1.tif source=2022.08.11 Crane Holdings Co. to Hydro-Aire Aerospace Corp. Assignment#page2.tif source=2022.08.11 Crane Holdings Co. to Hydro-Aire Aerospace Corp. Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 060822 FRAME: 0520 507441318

source=2022.08.11 Crane Holdings Co. to Hydro-Aire Aerospace Corp. Assignment#page4.tif source=2022.08.11 Crane Holdings Co. to Hydro-Aire Aerospace Corp. Assignment#page5.tif source=2022.08.11 Crane Holdings Co. to Hydro-Aire Aerospace Corp. Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 060822 FRAME: 0521

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Assignment of Intellectual Property (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of And 11, 2022. ("Effective Date"), by and between Crane Holdings, Co., a Delaware Corporation with an address of 100 First Stamford Place, Stamford, Connecticut, 06902, United States of America ("Assignor") and Hydro-Aire Aerospace Corp., a California corporation with its principal place of business at 3000 Winona Avenue, Burbank, California 91510, United States ("Assignee") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in and to certain Intellectual Property, including patents, patent applications, trademarks, and service marks;

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor wishes to sell, transfer, convey, assign, and deliver to Assignee, all right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with all common law rights therein, along with the ongoing business and all goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of US\$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENTS

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee the trademarks and/or service marks identified in Schedule A attached hereto and the applications and registrations therefor shown in the said Schedule A, and any other trademark rights owned by Assignor throughout the world corresponding to the marks listed in Schedule A (the "Trademarks");
- 2. Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, including all applications and registrations for the Trademarks, and including the portion of the business to which the marks pertain, such business being ongoing and existing, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the right to sue for and collect all awards, proceeds, and compensation accruing for past infringements of the Trademarks.
- 3. Assignor will discontinue its business operations with respect to the Trademarks as of the Effective Date:
- 4. Assignee will continue the business, or portions thereof to which the Trademarks pertain, as of the Effective Date, and has a bona fide intent to use the Trademarks in commerce, whereby Assignee is the successor to the business of the Assignor, or portions thereof to which the Trademarks pertain;
- 5. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to

1

the Trademarks and all applications and registrations for the Trademarks, including the portion of the business to which the marks pertain, such business being ongoing and existing, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and all claims, if any, which may have arisen thereunder prior to the Effective Date of this Assignment, and the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past, present, and future infringements of any of the Trademarks or any registrations and applications therefor as of the Effective Date;

- Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to record this Assignment with all government agencies or trademark registries;
- 7. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to take action in Assignor's name before customs offices, or other government agencies or trademark registries, to enable Assignee to use and exploit the Trademarks until such time as the recordation of this Assignment is approved or becomes effective; and
- 8. Assignor shall at any time on and after the Effective Date, at the request of Assignee, execute and deliver to Assignee such additional documents, instruments, consents, conveyances, assignments, and other writings as may be reasonably required to assign, transfer, convey, or perfect the transfer of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks to Assignee or otherwise to carry out, confirm, or evidence the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or to use and exploit the Trademarks.

PATENT ASSIGNMENTS

- Assignor desires to assign to Assignee the patents, patent applications, and/or industrial designs or other registrations identified in <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto, including all patents, applications, national validations, and other patent assets related to those identified in Schedule B (the "Patents");
- 2. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the Patents and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor and/or therefrom, to all nonprovisional applications, divisionals, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions of said Patents. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and respective Patent and Intellectual Property Offices worldwide, to issue all patents for any currently pending applications identified on Schedule B, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as Assignor's interests are concerned, to Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

- 3. Assignor also assigns to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to the inventions disclosed in said Patents throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for the inventions in the Assignee's own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the inventions and all rights to register the inventions in appropriate registries, all foreign rights arising from pregrant publication of the Patents;
- 4. Assignor also assigns to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the right to sue for and collect all awards, proceeds, and compensation accruing for present, future, or past infringements of the Patents.
- Assignor agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.
- 6. Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns and/or legal representatives, any known facts respecting any improvements, and, at the expense of Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Properties in all countries.
- 7. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to record this Assignment with the applicable governmental authority, including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other Offices, with respect to the Properties. Assignor shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Assignee all such additional agreements, certificates, instruments or documents as Assignee may reasonably request or as may be necessary to more fully assign and convey to and vest in Assignee the rights herein assigned.

Each person signing this Assignment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized and has legal capacity to execute and deliver this Assignment on behalf of the respective party. Each party represents and warrants to the other that the execution and delivery of the Assignment and the performance of such party's obligations hereunder have been duly authorized, and that the Assignment is a valid and legal agreement binding on such party and enforceable in accordance with its terms.

This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which is considered an original and shall be binding upon the Party executing the same, but all of such counterparts shall constitute the same agreement.

This Assignment of Intellectual Property shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, successors, and assigns of the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be effective as of the Effective Date written above.

Crane Holdings, Co.	Hydro-Aire Aerospace Corn.
By: Coally of SC	By: Cally 11. 2h
Name: Anthony M. D'Iorio	Name: Anthony M. D'Iorio
Senior Vice President, General Title: Counsel and Secretary	Title: Vice President and Secretary
	Title. Vice Frestdent and Secretary
STATE OF COLUETICAT	
COUNTY OF Fairfield	,M.
On August // Ald, before me,	asis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose dged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her insel and Secretary of Crane Holdings, Co. and Vice and that by his/her signature on the instrument the
IN WITNESS THEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and offi-	ciał seal.
Notary Public LENORA ROWSER	
My commission expires: NOTARY PUBLIC State of Connecticut	

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 31, 2024

Schedule A

	Country	Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.
-	United States	P.L. PORTER CO.	73633559	1456111

PATENT REEL: 060822 FRAME: 0526

Schedule B

Jurisdiction	Application No.	Publication/Patent No.
Brazil	BR112021021208A	BR112021021208A2
	BR 112021021208-6	BR 112021021208- 6A2
China	CN202080031525A	CN114270407A
	202080031525.5	
European Patent Office	EP20200796329	EP3959794A1
	EP20796329.9	EP3959794
Great Britain	GB202114486A	GB2596730A
	GB2114486.0	
Hong Kong	62022049861.7	
United States	16/858532	US20200339273A1
United States	11/787310	US7546215B2
United States	12/780810	US8457846B2
United States	13/887254	US9422058B2

PATENT REEL: 060822 FRAME: 0527

RECORDED: 08/16/2022